### TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PART 2

BID FORM	3
BID PROPOSAL	
NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS	10
LIST OF MAJOR SUB-CONTRACTORS	11
LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS	12
GENERAL INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDER	13
SOLICITATION, GIVING, AND ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS POLICY	14
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM	
BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION	16
BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION	17
CERTIFIED RESOLUTION	
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	
NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT	23
FOREIGN (NON-FLORIDA) CORPORATIONS MUST COMPLETE THIS FORM	25
QUALIFICATION STATEMENT	27
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS	30
REFERENCES	32
BID BOND	
NOTICE OF AWARD	35
FORM OF PERFORMANCE BOND	
FORM OF PAYMENT BOND	
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL	42
NOTICE TO PROCEED	52

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

#### **BID FORM**

#### ITB NO. 2015-001

#### DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS

The Contractor must furnish all supervision, labor, materials, tools, equipment, and performing all operations required to construct the Town of Medley Capital Improvements Project Number PR-1301, Danny Meehan Recreational Field (DMRF) Improvements in accordance with the Contract Documents and as described in the Drawings, General Notes, and Technical Specifications.

Work includes, but is not limited to, the construction of a public recreational facility within the 2 acres public park to include paved parking, drainage, lighting, athletic fields, playgrounds, assembly space, green play space, sporting activities areas (soccer field, basketball courts, etc.), walkways/exercise trail with fitness stations, and landscaping improvements.

Date:	. 2015
Dale.	. 2013

Honorable Roberto Martell Mayor Town of Medley 7777 N.W. 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Medley, FL 33166

Mr. Martell,

- 1. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with Town to perform all Work as specified in the Bid Documents for the price(s) and within the time indicated in this Bid, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bid Documents.
- 2. Bidder accepts and hereby incorporates by reference in this Bid Form all of the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those pertaining to the disposition of Bid Security.
- 3. Bidder has examined the site of the Project and has become fully informed concerning the local conditions, and nature and extent of Work. Bidder has examined the indemnification and liquidated damages provisions, if any, and the Bond and insurance requirements of the Bid, and accepts and agrees to abide by those terms and conditions without exception or limitation of any kind.
- 4. Bidder hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in this Bid, as principal or principals, is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in the Contract to which the work pertains; that this Bid is made without connection or arrangement with any other person, company, or parties making a bid and that the Bid is in all respects fair and made in good faith without collusion or fraud.

- 5. Bidder further represents that from personal knowledge and experience, or that he has made sufficient observations of the conditions of the Project or that to satisfy himself that such site is a correct and suitable one for this Work and he assumes full responsibility therefore, that he has examined the Drawings and Project Manual for the Work and from his own experience or from professional advice that the Drawings and Project Manual are sufficient for the work to be done, and he has examined the other Contractual Documents relating thereto, including the Notice of Bid Invitation, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal, Contract, General and Special Conditions, Technical Specifications, Drawings and has read all addenda prior to the receipt of bids, and that he has satisfied himself fully, relative to all matters and conditions with respect to the work to which this Proposal pertains.
- 6. Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Proposal is accepted, to contract with the Town, in the form of contract specified, to furnish all necessary materials, all necessary equipment, all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation, and labor necessary to complete the work specified in the Proposal and the Contract, and called for by the Drawings, General Notes and Technical Specifications and in the manner specified.
- 7. Bidder further proposes and agrees to comply in all respects with the time limits for commencement and completion of the work as stated in the Contract.
- 8. Bidder has given the Town written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Bid and/or Project Manual and the written resolution thereof by the Town or its representative is acceptable to Bidder.
- 9. Bidder further agrees to execute a Contract and furnish satisfactory Performance and Payment Bonds each in the amount of one-hundred percent of the Contract price, within ten (10) consecutive calendar days after written notice being given by the Town of the award of the Contract, and the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and Performance and Payment Bonds within the fifteen (15) consecutive calendar days after the award of the Contract, the cashier's check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid and the money payable thereon shall be paid to the Town as liquidation of damages sustained by the Town; otherwise, the check accompanying the Bid shall be returned to the undersigned after the Contract is signed and the Performance and Payment Bonds are filed. (Note: should the tenth consecutive calendar day fall on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday observed by the Town or Bidder, then the final day to execute a contact and furnish satisfactory Performance and Payment Bonds shall be extended to the next immediate following business day).
- 10. The undersigned agrees to accept in full compensation therefore the total of the lump sum prices for the items named in the Bid Proposal, based on the quantities actually constructed as determined by the applicable measurement and payment portion of the Technical Specifications.

Bidder's Certificate of Competency No	
Bidders Occupational License No	
Acknowledgement is hereby made of the following Addenda (identified Invitation to Bid:	by number) received since issuance of the
Addendum No.	Date

Addendum No.			Date
Addendum No			Date
ttached hereto is (check one) a:			
Cashier's check for the sur	n of \$	U.S. Dollars or	
Bid Bond for the Sum of \$		_ U.S. Dollars	
lade payable to the Town of Medley	, Florida		
	(Name of Bidder)		(Affix Seal)
	Signature of Officer		
	(Title of Officer)		

PLEASE HAVE YOUR INSURANCE REPRESENTATIVE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING YOUR BID TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

Comm	nunications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:
Name	:
Addre	SS:
E-mai	l address:
Telepl	none No.:
Fax N	
The fo	ollowing documents are attached to and made as a condition to this Bid:
(a)	Attachment 1: List of Major Sub Contractors
(b)	Attachment 2: Bid Proposal
(c)	Attachment 3: Notice to all Bidders
(d)	Attachment 4: List of Sub-Contractors
(e)	Attachment 5: General Information Required of Bidder
(f)	Attachment 6: Solicitation, Giving, and Acceptance of Gift Policy
(g)	Attachment 7: Drug-Free Workplace Program
(h)	Attachment 8: Bidder's Certification
(i)	Attachment 9: Certified Resolution (corporation, partnerships)
(j)	Attachment 10:Certificate(s) of Insurance
(k)	Attachment 11:Non-Collusive Affidavit
(1)	Attachment 12:Bidder's Foreign (Non-Florida) corporate statement References
(m)	Attachment 13:Bidder's Qualification Statement
(h)	Attachment 14:Conformance with OSHA Standards
(i)	Attachment 14:Trench Safety Act Compliance

- (j) Attachment 15: Construction Engineering and Inspection Services Company Notice
- (k) Attachment 16: References
- (l) Attachment 17: Bid Bond

#### **BID PROPOSAL**

#### ITB NO. 2015-001

#### DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS

The Contractor must furnish all supervision, labor, materials, tools, equipment, and performing all operations required to construct the Town of Medley Capital Improvements Project Number PR-1301, Danny Meehan Recreational Field (DMRF) Improvements in accordance with the Contract Documents and as described in the Drawings, General Notes, and Technical Specifications.

Work includes, but is not limited to, the construction of a public recreational facility within the 2 acres public park to include paved parking, drainage, lighting, athletic fields, playgrounds, assembly space, green play space, sporting activities areas (soccer field, basketball courts, etc.), walkways/exercise trail with fitness stations, and landscaping improvements.

The park includes two vehicular entrances into a small parking lot accessed from NW South River Drive. The parking lot includes 15 standard spaces, 2 (two) accessible spaces and a dumpster enclosure. Pole mounted fixtures illuminate the parking lot and bollard lighting illuminates a 10' wide brick paving main walk that extends from NW South River Drive into the park. The interior of the park is secured by a 6' ht. decorative black metal fence and a lockable gate with masonry columns at the entrance. A service gate occurs at the northwest corner and 2 (two) existing pedestrian gates remain for access to the Town Hall.

Amenities within the park include a lighted perimeter walkway system, lighted youth soccer field (115' x 196'), lighted NCAA college regulation basketball court (50' x 94') with volleyball outline, batting cage (14' x 70'), playground (existing), picnic shelter (16' x 16') and 3 (three) exercise stations. Furnishings are located throughout the park and include: bleacher seating, picnic tables, benches, permanent and portable basketball goals, bicycle parking, flag pole and waste receptacles. A future concession building is planned for just east of the basketball court with service stub-outs. Due to an elevation change between the basketball court and soccer field, a small retaining wall, steps and an accessible ramp with handrails separate the two active recreation areas.

Bid prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for labor, equipment, materials, contractor's overhead, and profit. Payment for this project will be based upon completion of the entire project as a unit price contract, in accordance with the Project Manual.

A CD:11	- CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
Name of Bidder	Signature of Bidder

# BID PROPOSAL FOR ITB 2015-001

## DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS

## **Bid Table**

Item No.	1 Description of Work		Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Cost
1	Site Preparation, Clearing & Demolition, Earthwork		LS	LS	\$
2	Storm drainage, Sanitary Sewer and Water Services	1	LS	LS	\$
3	Roadway & Parking, On-site signage, Traffic Control Markings and Pedestrian Paving Areas	1	LS	LS	\$
4	Fences, Gates and Landscaping features	1	LS	LS	\$
5	Hardscape Features & Furnishings	1	LS	LS	\$
Athletic Amenities (Basketball, volleyball, batting cages, fitness stations and bleachers)		1	LS	LS	\$
7	7 Site lightning		LS	LS	\$
8	Mobilization / Demobilization	1	LS	LS	\$
9	Bonds & Insurance	1	LS	LS	\$
10	Trench Safety Act	1	LS	LS	\$
Subtotal (Items 1-10):					\$
11	Contingency (10% of Subtotal amount)				\$
Grand Total Amount:					\$

Name of Bidder	Signature of Bidder

# BID PROPOSAL FOR ITB 2015-001

## DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS

Written Bid Amount:	
The total contract time is calenda	ur days.
<u>NOTIC</u>	E TO ALL BIDDERS
THE TOWN OF MEDLEY RESERVES THE REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS, AND TO DELE	RIGHT TO WAIVE ANY INFORMALITY IN ANY BID, TO ETE ANY PART OF ANY OF ABOVE ITEMS.
AMOUNTS SHALL BE SHOWN IN BOTH VITHE AMOUNT SHOWN IN WORDS SHALL	WORDS AND FIGURES. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES, L GOVERN FOR EACH BID ITEM.
facilities on the date stated in the written Notice iss	work with an adequate force and with sufficient equipment and sued and served upon him by the Owner and to complete the work ted in the Agreement, including delivery time for materials and
BIDDER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIF	PT OF ADDENDA BY NUMBER AND DATE ON THIS PAGE.
ADDENDUM NO.	DATE
ADDENDUM NO.	
ADDENDUM NO	DATE
ADDENDUM NO	D A TIE
ADDENDUM NO.	DATE
ADDENDUM NO.	
Name of Bidder	Signature of Bidder

### **LIST OF MAJOR SUB-CONTRACTORS**

Bidders are required to list with the Proposal, on this attached sheet all major sub-contractors included for the prosecution of the work. Failure to complete the list may be cause for declaring the Proposal irregular.

The successful bidder shall employ the sub-contractors listed hereunder for the class of work indicated, which list shall not be modified in any way without the written consent of the Town of Medley.

The Bidder expressly agrees that:

- 1. If awarded a contract as a result of this Proposal, the major sub-contractors used in the prosecution of the work shall be those listed below.
- 2. The Bidder represents that the sub-contractors listed below are financially responsible and are qualified to do the work required.

CATEGORY OR CLASS	NAME OF SUB-CONTRACTOR	ADDRESS
OF WORK		
***********	**************	**********
		_
		_

## **LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

CONTRACTOR		

Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed	License No.	Address of Office, Mill, or Shop	Percent of Total Contract	Specific Description of Subcontract
			-	
			-	
			-	

#### **GENERAL INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDER**

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement will render the Bid Proposal informal and may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

(1)	Contractor's name and address:				
(2)	Contractor's	s telephone:	Fax:		
(3)	Primary E-n	nail Address:			
(4)	Contractor's	s license: Primary classific	cation:		
	Dade Count	y License No.:			
	Supplement	al classifications held, if a	nny:		
(5)	Number of y	years as a Contractor in co	onstruction work of type:		
(6)	Name of per	rson who inspected site of	proposed work for your fi	rm:	
	Date of insp	ection:			
(7)	Three project	ets of this type and comple	exity recently constructed	by bidder:	
ntrac	ract Amount Type of Project		Date Completed	Owner's Name & Address	

NOTE: If requested by the Owner, the Bidder shall furnish a notarized financial statement, references, and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of his current financial condition.

### SOLICITATION, GIVING, AND ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS POLICY

Florida Statute 112.313 prohibits the solicitation or acceptance of Gifts. -"No public officer, employee of an agency, or candidate for nomination or election shall solicit or accept anything of value to the recipient, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of future employment, favor, or service, based upon any understanding that the vote, official action, or judgment of the public officer, employee, or candidate would be influenced thereby." "... the term 'public officer' includes any person elected or appointed to hold office in any agency, including any person serving on an advisory body."

The Town of Medley policy prohibits all public officers, elected or appointed, all employees, and their families from accepting gifts of any value, either directly or indirectly, from any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business with whom the Town does business. Only advertising office stationery or supplies of small value are exempt from this policy - e.g. calendars, note pads, pencils.

The State of Florida definition of "gifts" includes the following:

- Real property, or its use.
- Tangible or intangible personal property, or its use.
- A preferential rate or terms on a debt, loan, goods, or services.
- Forgiveness of an indebtedness.
- Transportation, lodging, or parking.
- Membership dues.
- Entrance fees, admission fees, or tickets to events, performances, or facilities.
- Plants, flowers, or floral arrangements.
- Services provided by persons pursuant to a professional license or certificate.
- Other personal services for which a fee is normally charged by the person providing the services.
- Any other similar service or thing having an attributable value not already provided for in this section.

To this list, the Town of Medley has added food, meals, beverages, and candy.

Any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business found to have given a gift to a public officer or employee, or his/her family, will be subject to dismissal or revocation of contract.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm will comply fully with this statute and policy.

Signature	Company Name
Print Name / Title	Date

#### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM

IDENTICAL BIDS - Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the State or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in Paragraph 1.
- 4. In the statement specified in Paragraph 1, notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo-contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Signature	Company Name
Print Name / Title	Date

# **BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION**

WHEN BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL		
In witness whereof, the Bidder has executed this Bid Form this _	day of	, 20
By:		
Signature of murvidual/ little		
Witness:		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
STATE OF FLORIDA		
COUNTY OFMIAMI-DADE		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	day of	, 20,
by who is personally known to me or who has produceddid (did not) take an oath.		as identification and who
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
NOTARY PUBLIC	_	
Name of Notary Public:		
Print, Stamp, or type as Commissioned		

## **BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION**

## WHEN BIDDER IS A CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP OR FIRM

In witness whereof, the Bidder has executed this Bid	Form this	day of	, 20
Printed Name of Corporation, Partnership, Firm	Signature	e of Town	
Witness:			
Business Address			
Town/State/Zip Business Phone Number:			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:			
By:Printed Name:			
STATE OF FLORIDA			
COUNTY OFMIAMI-DADE			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before of of as	ore me this	dayof who is personall	y known to one or who ha
produced as	s identification	on and who did (did n	ot) take an oath.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
NOTARY PUBLIC			
Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp, or type as Commissioned			

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:					
By:					
Printed Name:					
STATE OF FLORIDA					
COUNTY OFMIAMI-DADE					
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged of					
produced	_ as identific	cation and	d who did (did not) t	take an oath.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.					
NOTARY PUBLIC					
Name of Notary Public:					
Print, Stamp, or type as Commissioned					

## **CERTIFIED RESOLUTION**

I,	(Name), the duly ele	ected Secretary of	(1)	Corporate
Title), a corporation organized and following Resolution was unanimous	ously adopted and passed	by a quorum of the I	Board of Directors of	•
corporation at a meeting held in ac	cordance with law and th	e by-laws of the said	corporation.	
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED  (Title of Offi	THAT	(Cornorate Title) h	(Name) the duly	elected
execute and submit a Bid and Bid instruments in writing as maybe no other such instruments signed by h The secretary shall certify the name	d Bond, if such Bond is ecessary on behalf of the im/her shall be binding u	required, to the Tow said corporation; and pon the said corporat	on of Medley and s d that the Bid, Bid I ion as its own acts a	uch other Bond, and and deeds.
The Town of Medley shall be full indemnified and saved harmless frogrowing out of honoring, the signa certified.	om any and all claims, de	mands, expenses, los	s or damage resultin	g from or
I further certify that the above Reso	olution is in force and eff	ect and has not been i	evised, revoked or r	escinded.
I further certify that the following a by the foregoing resolution.	are the name, titles and o	fficial signatures of th	nose persons authori	zed to act
NAME	TITLE	SI	GNATURE	<u></u>
Given under my hand and the Seal	of the said corporation th	nisday of	, 20	
(SEAL)	By:			
` '	<b>3</b> ·	Secretary		
		Corporate Title		

#### NOTE:

The above is a suggested form of the type of Corporate Resolution desired. Such form need not be followed explicitly, but the Certified Resolution submitted must clearly show to the satisfaction of the Town of Medley that the person signing the Bid and Bid Bond for the corporation has been properly empowered by the corporation to do so in its behalf.

#### **CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE**

This is to certify that the			
	(Insurance	Company)	
Address			
of			
	are in full force and	effect at this time. It is agreed	mber, to the insured named below; d that none of these policies will be
the			
(hereinafter sometimes called the been delivered to the CEI.	ne Town) until thirty	(30) days after written notice	of such cancellation or change has
Insured			
Address			
Status of Insured:	Corporation	Partnership	Individual
Location of Operations Insured			
Description of Work:			

#### ITB NO. 2015-001

#### DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS

The Contractor must furnish all supervision, labor, materials, tools, equipment, and performing all operations required to construct the Town of Medley Capital Improvements Project Number PR-1301, Danny Meehan Recreational Field (DMRF) Improvements in accordance with the Contract Documents and as described in the Drawings, General Notes, and Technical Specifications.

Work includes, but is not limited to, the construction of a public recreational facility within the 2 acres public park to include paved parking, drainage, lighting, athletic fields, playgrounds, assembly space, green play space, sporting activities areas (soccer field, basketball courts, etc.), walkways/exercise trail with fitness stations, and landscaping improvements.

## **INSURANCE POLICIES IN FORCE:**

Forms of coverage	Policy	Number	Exp. Date	
* Workers Comp./Employers Liabi	lity			
*Comprehensive Automobile Liabi	ility			
° Comprehensive General Liability				
Excess Liability				
Other (Please specify type:	)		_	<del></del>
POLICY INCLUDES COVERA	GE FOR:	YES	NO	_
1. Additional Insured: Town, 2. *Liability under the United Longshoremen's and Harboth Compensation Act 3. *All owned, hired or non-oral Equipment used in connect Done for the Town. 4. *Contractual Liability 5. *Damage caused by explosion Structural injury and damage Utilities 6. *Products/Completed Open 7. *Town's and Contractors For the Personal injury Liability 4. *Excess Liability applies explosion in the products of the p	States or Workers  owned automotive cion with work  sion, collapse or ge to underground  rations  Protective Liability  excess of:			
TYPES OF POLICY	FORMS OF COVERAGE	LIMITS O	F LIABILIT	ΓY
Workers' Compensation	Bodily Injury	\$		Statutory
Employers Liability	Bodily Injury Disease Disease	\$ \$ \$		Each Accident Each Person Policy Limit
Comprehensive Auto Liability	Combined Single Limit BI/PD	\$		Each Accident
Comprehensive General	Bodily Injury	\$		Each Occurrence
Liability		\$		Aggregate

Property Damage		\$	Each Occurrence	
		\$	Aggregate	
OR	Combined Single	\$	Each Occurrence	
	Limit BI/PD	\$	Aggregate	
Excess Liability	Combined Single Limit BI/PD	\$	Aggregate	
Other				
of the above policies to the CE Attorney when so requested.	r agrees to deliver, within ten (10 when so requested and two (2) te are limited to the Authorized A	certified copies of th	e above policies to the Town	
Date:		(SEAL)	urance Company	
			urance Company	
Issued at		Authorized	Representative	
Insurance Agent or Company			•	
- Send three (3) copies to:				
	Town of Medley 7777 N.W. 72 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue Medley, FL 33166 Attention: Herlina Taboada,	Town of Medley Cle	erk	

## **NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT**

STATI	E OF FLORIDA
COUN	TY OF MIAMI-DADE
	being first duly sworn, deposes and
says th	• • • •
(1) Officer	He/she is the
(2) circum	He/she is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent stances respecting such Bid;
(3)	Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid;
indirect which manner firm, o cost ele	Neither the said Bidder nor any of its officers, partners, Town's agents, representatives, employees or in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or try, with any other Bidder, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the Work for the attached Bid has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any r, directly or indirectly, sought by Contract or collusion, or communication, or conference with any Bidder, r person to fix the price or prices in the attached Bid or of any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or ements of the Bid price or the Bid price of any other Bidder, or to secure trough any collusion, conspiracy, ance, or unlawful Contract any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed Work;
	The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, racy, connivance, or unlawful Contract on the part of the Bidder or any other of its agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant.
ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT
Signed	, sealed and delivered in the presence of:
By:	
Drintad	l Nama:

## STATE OF FLORIDA

### COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	ore me this day	of	, 20	, by
	who is personally			
identification and who did (did not) take an oath.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
NOTARY PUBLIC			-	
Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp, or type as Commissioned			-	

### FOREIGN (NON-FLORIDA) CORPORATIONS MUST COMPLETE THIS FORM

#### DEPARTMENT OFSTATE CORPORATE CHARTER NO.

If your corporation is exempt from the requirements of Section 607.1501, Florida Statutes, <u>YOU MUST CHECK</u> <u>BELOW</u> the reason(s) for the exemption. Please contact the Department of State, Division of Corporations at (850) 245-6051 for assistance with corporate registration or exemptions.

Section 607.1501 Authority of foreign corporation to transact business required.

(1) the D	A foreign corp epartment of Stat	e.
(2) subse	The following ction (1);	activities, among others, do not constitute transacting business within the meaning of
_		(a.) Maintaining, defending, or settling any proceeding.
_		(b.) Holding meetings of the board of directors or shareholders or carrying on other activities concerning internal corporate affairs.
_		(c.) Maintaining bank accounts.
_		(d.) Maintaining officers or agencies for the transfer, exchange, and registration of the corporation's own securities or maintaining trustees or depositaries with respect to those securities.
_		(e.) Selling through independent contractors.
_		(f.) Soliciting or obtaining orders, whether by mail or through employees, agents, or otherwise, if the orders require acceptance outside this state before they become contracts.
_		(g.) Creating or acquiring indebtedness, mortgages, and security interests in real or personal property.
_		(h.) Securing or collecting debts or enforcing mortgages and security interests in property securing the debts.
_		(i.) Transacting business in interstate commerce.
_		(j.) Conducting an isolated transaction that is completed within thirty (30) days and that is not one in the course of repeated transactions of a like nature.
_		(k.) Owning and controlling a subsidiary corporation incorporated in or transacting business within this state or voting the stock of any corporation which it has lawfully acquired.

_	(l.) Owning a limited partnership interest in a limited partnership that is doing business within this state, unless such limited partner manages or controls the partnership or exercises the powers and duties of a general partner.
	(m.) Owning, without more, real or personal property.
(3)	The list of activities in subsection (2) is not exhaustive.
(4) proces	This section has no application to the question of whether any foreign corporation is subject to service of as and suit in this state under any law of this state.
Please	check one of the following if your firm is <u>NOT</u> a corporation:
(I)	[] Partnership, Joint Venture, Estate or Trust.
(II)	[] Sole Proprietorship or Self-Employed.
	E: This sheet MUST be enclosed with your Bid if you claim an exemption or have checked I or II above. If you check I or II above, your firm will be considered a corporation and subject to all requirements listed herein.
	BIDDER'S CORRECT LEGAL NAME
	SIGNATURE OFAUTHORIZED AGENT OF BIDDER

#### **QUALIFICATION STATEMENT**

The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and of all answers to questions made

hereinafter: SUBMITTED TO: Town of Medley (Contract Administrator) 7777 N.W. 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue ADDRESS: Medley, Florida 33166 CIRCLE ONE SUBMITTED BY: Corporation Partnership Individual Other NAME: ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation, trade or fictitious name 1. under which you do business and the address of the place of business. The correct name of the Bidder is: The address of the principal place of business is: 2. If Bidder is a corporation, answer the following: Date of Incorporation: a. b. State of Incorporation: President's name: c. Vice President's name: d. Secretary's name: e. f. Treasurer's name: Name and address of Resident Agent: g.

3.	If Bidder is an individual or a partnership, answer the following:			
	a.	Date of organization:		
	b.	Name, address and Township units of all partners:		
	c.	State whether general or limited partnership:		
4.		If Bidder is other than an individual, corporation or partnership, describe the organization and give the and address of principals:		
5. Nam	If Bio e Statute	lder is operating under a fictitious name, submit evidence of compliance with the Florida Fictitious .		
6.	How	many years has your organization been in business under its present business name?		
	a.	Under what other former names has your organization operated?		
7. subje 8.	ect of this Do ye	ate registration, license numbers or certificate numbers for the businesses or professions that are the s Bid, Please attach certificate of competency and/or state registration, ou have a complete set of documents, including drawings and addenda?		
0		(N)		
9.		you personally inspected the site of the proposed Work?YesNo		
11.	Did you attend the Pre-Bid Conference if such conference was held?YesNo Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, state when, where and why?			
RESI AWA THE BIDI REJI	HE BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGES AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN ESPONSE TO THIS QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT SHALL BE RELIED UPON BY THE TOWN IN WARDING THE CONTRACT AND SUCH INFORMATION IS WARRANTED BY BIDDER TO BE TRUE. HE DISCOVERY OF ANY OMISSION OR MISSTATEMENT THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTS THE IDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS TO PERFORM UNDER THE CONTRACT SHALL CAUSE THE TOWN TO EJECT THE BID, AND IF AFTER THE AWARD, TO CANCEL AND TERMINATE THE AWARD AND/OR ONTRACT.			
Signa	ature			

# STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day	of, 20, by
of	, who i
personally known to me or who has produced(did not) take an oath.	as identification and who did
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
NOTARY PUBLIC	
Name of Notary Public Print, Stamp, or type as Commissioned	

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS

TO THE TOWN OF MEDLEY:	
We,	hereby acknowledge and agree
that as Contractors for the construction of	
ITB NO. 2015-001	
DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVI	EMENTS
The Contractor must furnish all supervision, labor, materials, performing all operations required to construct the Tow Improvements Project Number PR-1301, Danny Meehan Recr Improvements in accordance with the Contract Documents and Drawings, General Notes, and Technical Specifications.	n of Medley Capital reational Field (DMRF)
Work includes, but is not limited to, the construction of a pub- within the 2 acres public park to include paved parking, draf- fields, playgrounds, assembly space, green play space, sporting field, basketball courts, etc.), walkways/exercise trail with landscaping improvements.	inage, lighting, athletic activities areas (soccer
within the limits of the Town of Medley, Florida, that we have the sole response requirements of the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and all regulations, and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Town of Medley, Floragainst any and all legal liability or loss the Town or its Consulting failure to comply with such a	State and Local Safety and Health orida, and its Consulting Engineers g Engineers may incur due to
ATTEST CONTRACTO	DR
BY:	
NAME	E
ATTEST DATE	

### TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE

Methods of Compliance

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq. which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder, by signing and submitting the bids, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of costs of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the methods of compliance:

(Ell in mothods)	
(fill in methods)	
Total \$_	
Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the F Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will result in the bid being declared n	
The Bidder is, and the Town, EOR and CEI are not, responsible to rev precautions, programs or costs, or the means, methods, techniques or techniques, sequences or procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, compliance with any and all requirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. Act". Bidder is, and the Town, CEI and EOR are not, responsible to determin standards apply to the project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety	ue adequacy, reasonableness of including but not limited to, seq. cited as the "Trench Safety e if any safety or safety related
Signature of Authorized Repres	sentative (Manual)
Name of Authorized Representative (T	yped or Printed)
Sworn to and subscribed before me in the State and County first mentione, 20	d above on theday of
(affix seal)	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	

## **REFERENCES**

In order to receive Bid Award consideration on the proposed Bid, it is a requirement that the following "Information Sheet" be completed and returned with your Bid. This information may be used in determining the Bid Award for this Contract.

Bidder (companyname):		
Address:		
Telephone 1	No:	
Contact per	son:	Title:
Number of	years in business:	Years
Address of	nearest facility:	
List three (3	() companies or governmental agencies v	where these services have been provided in the last 3 years
1.	Company Name:	
	Telephone No:	
	<u>Contact</u>	
	Person:	
	E-mail Address:	
2.	Company Name:	
	Contact Person:	
	E-mail Address:	
3.	Company Name:	
	Telephone No:	
	Contact Person:	
	E-mail Address:	

#### **BID BOND**

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

#### COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we,	as Principal and as
Surety are held and firmly bound unto the Town of Medley, a municipal corporation of penal sum of Dollars (\$	of the State of Florida in the money of the United States, executors, administrators and S OBLIGATION IS SUCH
Project Description:	
ITB NO. 2015-001	
DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMEN	TS
The Contractor must furnish all supervision, labor, materials, tools performing all operations required to construct the Town of Improvements Project Number PR-1301, Danny Meehan Recreation Improvements in accordance with the Contract Documents and as Drawings, General Notes, and Technical Specifications.	Medley Capital nal Field (DMRF)
Work includes, but is not limited to, the construction of a public rewithin the 2 acres public park to include paved parking, drainage, fields, playgrounds, assembly space, green play space, sporting activitield, basketball courts, etc.), walkways/exercise trail with fitne landscaping improvements.	lighting, athletic ties areas (soccer
NOW, THEREFORE,	
1. If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate.	
2. If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall properly execute and appropriate Contract Documents, and shall in all respects fulfill all terms and conacceptance of said Bid, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall remain expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims exceed the amount of this obligation as herein stated.	nditions attributable to the in force and effect, it being
The Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that the obligations of the said Surety and impaired or affected by any extension of time within which said Town may accept suchereby waive notice of any extension.	-
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bonded parties have executed this instrument u	ander their several seals this

day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_, the name and the corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents being duly signed by its undersigned representative.

IN PRESENCE OF:	
(Individual or Partnership Principal)	
(SEAL)	
(Business Address)	
(Town/State/Zip)	
(Business Phone)	
ATTEST:	
Secretary	(Corporate Principal)*
	By:
ATTEST:	(Title)
ATTEST.	
Secretary	(Corporate Surety)*
	By:
	*Impress Corporate Seal

<u>IMPORTANT</u> Surety companies executing Bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

Dated,	20
TO:	(Bidder -Use Full Name)
	(Street Address)
	(Town, State, Zip Code)
BID NAME:	
BID NUMBER:	
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:	
ITB NO	0. 2015-001
DANNY MEEHAN RECREAT	TIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS
performing all operations required to Improvements Project Number PR-1301	sion, labor, materials, tools, equipment, and construct the Town of Medley Capital, Danny Meehan Recreational Field (DMRF) Contract Documents and as described in the pecifications.
within the 2 acres public park to include fields, playgrounds, assembly space, gree	construction of a public recreational facility de paved parking, drainage, lighting, athletic n play space, sporting activities areas (soccer vs/exercise trail with fitness stations, and
You are notified that your Bid dated awarded by the Town of Medley's Town Council on _	, 20 for the above Work has been
The Contract Price is	Dollars (\$).
	ment Bonds to this office. Instructions to the Surety and the

- e Principal for execution of the Bonds are as follows:
  - Where the Contractor is a Corporation, the Contract and any Bonds must be executed by the President or the Chairman of the Board of the Corporation. The Contract, or Bond, is accompanied by a statement certified by a Secretary of the Corporation. The signatures of the persons executing the Bond on behalf of the Principal and of the surety, respectively, shall each be dated on the signature line. If the Bond is executed by an Attorney-in-Fact for the Surety, the accompanying Power of Attorney must be executed

by persons whose authority to do so is plainly identified on the face of the Power of Attorney.

- b) Neither signatures nor the Corporate Seal may appear by facsimile unless the authority for them to appear in that form is plainly disclosed on the face of the document. The Secretary, or other properly authorized Officer, must certify and seal a statement declaring that the authority granted by the Power of Attorney remained in force on the date that the Bond was executed by the Attorney-in-Fact.
- 2) Include two (2) copies of you current Certificate of Insurance. The Certificate must name the Town as an additional insured and the standard cancellation clause must read as follows:

"Should any of the above described policies it canceled or changed by restricted Amendment before the expiration date thereof, the issuing Company will give thirty(30) days written notice to the below named certificate holder".

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle the Town to consider your Bid abandoned, to annul this Notice of Award and to declare your Bid Security forfeited.

Within twenty (20) days after you comply with the above conditions, the Town will return to you one fully signed counterpart of the Contract Documents.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of ar	ny further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact	
the Contract Administrator's office at ()		
	, Contract Administrator	

#### FORM OF PERFORMANCE BOND

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, pursuant to the requirement of Florida Statute 255.05, we,	
Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and ,	as Surety, are bound to the
Town of Medley, Florida, as Obligee, hereinafter called the Town, in the amount	of Dollars (\$
) for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselven	ves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.	
WHEREAS, Contractor has by written Contract entered into a Contract, Bid/Contract day of, 20 with the Town for in accoand specifications prepared by which Contract is by reference made a part hereof, and Contract;	rdance with drawings (plans)

### THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS THAT IF THE CONTRACTOR:

- 1. Fully performs the Contract between the Contractor and the Town for construction of, within \_\_\_\_\_ calendar days after the date of contract commencement as specified in the Notice to Proceed and in the manner prescribed in the Contract; and
- 2. Indemnifies and pays the Town all losses, damages, specifically including, but not limited to, damages for delay and other consequential damages caused by or arising out of the acts, omissions or negligence of Contractor, expenses, costs and attorney's fees and costs, including attorney's fees incurred in appellate proceedings, that the Town sustains because of default by Contractor under the Contract; and
- 3. Upon notification by the Town, corrects any and all defective or faulty Work or materials which appear within one (1) year after final acceptance of the Work.
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all Work and materials furnished under the Contract for the time specified in the Contract, then this Bond is void, otherwise it remains in full force.

Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by the Town to be, in default under the Contract, the Town having performed the Town's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 4.1 Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or
- 4.2 Obtain a Bid or Bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the best, lowest, qualified, responsible and responsive Bidder, or, if the Town elects, upon determination by the Town and Surety jointly of the best, lowest, qualified, responsible and responsive Bidder, arrange for a Contract between such Bidder and the Town, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this Paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract Price, but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first Paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract Price," as used in this Paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by the Town to Contractor under the Contract and any Amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by the Town to Contractor.

No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Town named herein and those persons or corporations provided for in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, or their heirs, executors, administrators or successors.

Any action under this Bond must be instituted in accordance with the Notice and Time Limitations provisions prescribed in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.

The Surety hereby waives notice of and agrees that any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes do not affect Surety's obligation under this Bond.

Signed and sealed this	day of		, 20	
WITNESS:				
(Name of Corporation)				
Secretary (Signature and Title)			By:	
(CORPORATE SEAL)				
			(Type Name &Title signed above)	
IN THE PRESENCE OF:			INSURANCE COMPANY:	
		- By:		_
			Agent and Attorney-in-Fact	
			Printed name	
			Address:	_(Street)
			(Town/State/Zip Code)	
			Telephone No.	

### STATE OF FLORIDA

### COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

On this, the	day of		20	, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the State of
Florida, the for	regoing instru	ament was acknowled	ged by _	(name of corporate officer),
(state of cornor	ration) corno	_ (title), of ration on behalf of th	e corno	(name of corporate officer), (name of corporation), a ration.
(state of corpor	ration) corpo	ration, on behan or th	c corpo	iditori.
WITNESS my	hand and of	ficial seal		
			Notary	Public, State of Florida
		:	Printed.	typed or stamped name of Notary
				exactly as commissioned
			□ 1 Do	ganally known to major
				rsonally known to me, or oduced identification:
		'		
		-	type of	ridentification produced)
				•
		·		d take an oath, or
			[] D10	d not take an oath
			D 1.1	
			Bonded	by:
		CEDITICATE A	G TO C	ODDOD ATE DDIVIGIDAL
		CERTIFICATE A	<u> </u>	ORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I,			, cert	ify that I am the Secretary of the Corporation named as
Principal in the	foregoing P			, who signed the Bond on behalf
of the Principal	l, was then $\_$			of said corporation; that I know his/her signature;
_		_	aid Bor	nd was duly signed, sealed and attested to on behalf of said
corporation by	authority of	its governing body.		
(CORPORATE	E SEAL)			
				(Name of Corporation)

## **FORM OF PAYMENT BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRESENTS:
hereinafter called C Florida, as Obligee	the requirements of Florida Statute 255.05, we,
	actor has by written Contract entered into a Contract, Bid No, awarded the day of, 20, with the Town for in accordance with drawings (plans) prepared by which Contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is a sthe Contract;
THE CONDITION	OF THIS BOND IS THAT IF THE CONTRACTOR:
delay and ( Contractor)	s and pays the Town all losses, damages (specifically including, but not limited to, damages for other consequential damages caused by or arising out of the acts, omissions or negligence of expenses, costs and attorney's fees including attorney's fees incurred in appellate proceedings, wn sustains because of default by Contractor under the Contract; and
with all lab Work prov	nakes payments to all claimants as defined by Florida Statute 225.05(1) supplying Contractor for, materials and supplies used directly or indirectly by Contractor in the prosecution of the ided for in the Contract, then its obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force subject, however, to the following conditions:
a.	A claimant, except a laborer, who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for its labor, materials, or supplies shall, within forty five (45) days after beginning to furnish labor, materials, or supplies for the prosecution of the Work, furnish to the Contractor a notice that it intends to look to the Bond for protection.
b.	A claimant who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for its labor, materials, or supplies shall, within ninety (90) days after performance of the labor or after complete delivery of the materials or supplies, deliver to the Contractor and to the Surety, written notice of the performance of the labor or delivery of the materials or supplies and of the non-payment.
c.	Any action under this Bond must be instituted in accordance with the Notice and Time Limitations provisions prescribed in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.
	waives notice of and agrees that any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes do not affect the under this Bond.
Signed and sealed t	his, 20

WITNESS:	
	(Name of Corporation)
Secretary	By:(Signature and Title)
(CORPORATE SEAL)	(Signature una Title)
•	(Type Name & Title signed above)
IN THE PRESENCE OF:	INSURANCE COMPANY:
	By:
	By:Agent and Attorney-in-Fact
	Address:
STATE OF FLORIDA	Telephone No.:
COUNTY OFMIAMI-DADE	
On this, the day of State of Florida, the foregoing instrume officer), (title)	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
	Notary Public, State of Florida
	Printed, typed or stamped name of Notary
	Public exactly as commissioned
	<ul><li>Personally known to me, or</li><li>Produced identification:</li></ul>
	(type of identification produced)
	<ul><li>Did take an oath, or</li><li>Did not take an oath</li></ul>

## CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

I,	, certify that I am the Secretary of the corporation named as
Principal in the foregoing Payment Bond; that _	, who signed the Bond on behalf of
the Principal, was then of sai	d corporation; that I know his/her signature; and his/her signature
thereto is genuine; and that said Bond was dul authority of its governing body.	ly signed, sealed and attested to on behalf of said corporation by
(CORPORATE SEAL)	
	(Name of Corporation)

# SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a), <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

# THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted

1.	This sworn statement is submitted
То	
	[print name of public entity]
By	
<i>-</i>	[print individual's name and title]
For	
	[print name of entity submitting sworn statement]
Whos	e business address is
and (i	
ana (1	Eapplicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is
If the	entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:
	).

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as define in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), **Florida Statutes**, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of United States, including, but not limited to, any Proposal or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), **Florida Statutes**, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without and adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), **Florida Statutes**, means:
  - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
- 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors,

executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Proposals or applies to Proposal on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. **[indicate which statement applies.]**

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in neither the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list.

### [attach a copy of the final order]

I UNDERSTAND THAT SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPGH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VAILD THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

[Signature]	

Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of, 2015.
Personally known	
OR Produced identification	Notary Public – State of
	My commission expires
(Type of Identification)	
(Print. tyr	ped, or stamped commissioned name of notary public)

Contractor's Application For Payment No. Application Period To (Owner): From (Contractor): Via (Engineer) Project: Contract: Owner's Contract No.: Contractor's Project No.: Engineer's Project No.: APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Change Order Summary 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE......\$ Approved Change Orders 2. Net change by Change Orders...... \$ Number Additions Deductions 3. CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE (Line 1 ± 2)......\$ 4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE (Column F on Progress Estimate) ......\$ 5. RETAINAGE: \_\_\_\_ Work Completed...... \$ b. \_\_\_\_\_% x \$\_\_\_\_\_\_ Stored Material...... \$ c. Total Retainage (Line 5a + Line 5b) ...... \$ 6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5c) ...... \$ TOTALS 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)....... \$ 8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION......\$ NET CHANGE BY 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE CHANGE ORDERS (Column G on Progress Estimate + Line 5 above).....\$ CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION The undersigned Contractor certifies that: (1) all previous progress payments received Payment of: from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on (Line 8 or other - attach explanation of other amount) account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this is recommended by: (Engineer) Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all (Date) Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest or Payment of: (Line 8 or other - attach explanation of other amount) encumbrances); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective. is approved by: (Owner) (Date) Approved by: Funding Agency (if applicable) (Date) EJCDC No. C-620 (2002 Edition) Page 1 of 3

Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

## **Progress Estimate**

## **Contractor's Application**

r (contract):		Application Number: Application Date:						
plication Period:	:							
	A	В	Work Comp	oleted	E	F Total Completed % and Stored to Date (F) (C + D + E) B		G Balance to Finish (B - F)
Specification Section No.	Item Description	Scheduled Value	C From Previous Application (C + D)	D This Period	Materials Presently Stored (not in C or D)			
	Totals						$\vdash$	

## **Progress Estimate**

## **Contractor's Application**

For (contract):					Applica	tion Number:				
Application Perio	<b>i</b> :				Applica	tion Date:				
	A			В	С	D	E	F		G
Bid Item No.	Item Description	Bid Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Value	Estimated Quantity Installed	Value	Materials Presently Stored (not in C)	Total Completed and Stored to Date (D + E)	% ÆB	Balance to Finish (B - F)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Totals									

### **Stored Material Summary**

## **Contractor's Application**

For (contract)	):				Application N	Number:			
Application P	eriod:				Application Date:				
Α	В	C	D	D		E	F		G
	Shop Drawing		Stored Prev	iously	Stored th	nis Month	Incorporated	in Work	
Invoice No.	Shop Drawing Transmittal No.	Materials Description	Date (Month/Year)	Amount (\$)	Amount (\$)	Subtotal	Date (Month/Year)	Amount (\$)	Materials Remaining in Storage (\$) (D + E - F)
		Totals							

EJCDC No. C-620 (2002 Edition)
Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute. Page 3 of 3

## Change Order

Nο			
VIC)			

Date of Issuance:		Effective	Date:	
roject:	Owner:		Owner's Contract No.:	
ontract:			Date of Contract:	
ontractor:			Engineer's Project No.:	
			'	
he Contract Documents are modified	as follows upo	n execution of this Change	Order:	
escription:				
attachments: (List documents supporting	change):			
accomments. (Elst documents supporting	g onungo).			
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PR	ICE:	CHANG	GE IN CONTRACT TIMES:	
Original Contract Price:		Original Contract Times: Working days Calendar days Substantial completion (days or date):		
\$	_	Ready for final payment (days or date):		
Increase] [Decrease] from previously ap Orders No to No		No to No		
		Substantial completion (d	days):	
\$		Ready for final payment (	(days):	
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:		Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial completion (days or date):		
\$	_	Ready for final payment (days or date):		
increase] [Decrease] of this Change Ord	ler:	[Increase] [Decrease] of this		
\$		Substantial completion (days or date):		
	_	, բ,		
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:		Contract Times with all app		
\$		Substantial completion (days or date):		
RECOMMENDED:	ACCEPTED:		ACCEPTED:	
h	Ву:		By:	
sy:	Own	er (Authorized Signature)	Contractor (Authorized Signature)	
Engineer (Authorized Signature)				
Engineer (Authorized Signature)  Date:	Date:		Date:	

## Change Order

Instructions

#### A. GENERAL INFORMATION

This document was developed to provide a uniform format for handling contract changes that affect Contract Price or Contract Times. Changes that have been initiated by a Work Change Directive must be incorporated into a subsequent Change Order if they affect Price or Times.

Changes that affect Contract Price or Contract Times should be promptly covered by a Change Order. The practice of accumulating Change Orders to reduce the administrative burden may lead to unnecessary disputes.

If Milestones have been listed in the Agreement, any effect of a Change Order thereon should be addressed.

For supplemental instructions and minor changes not involving a change in the Contract Price or Contract Times, a Field Order should be used.

#### B. COMPLETING THE CHANGE ORDER FORM

Engineer normally initiates the form, including a description of the changes involved and attachments based upon documents and proposals submitted by Contractor, or requests from Owner, or both.

Once Engineer has completed and signed the form, all copies should be sent to Owner or Contractor for approval, depending on whether the Change Order is a true order to the Contractor or the formalization of a negotiated agreement for a previously performed change. After approval by one contracting party, all copies should be sent to the other party for approval. Engineer should make distribution of executed copies after approval by both parties.

If a change only applies to price or to times, cross out the part of the tabulation that does not apply.

### NOTICE TO PROCEED

Dated	.:
TO:	
	(Bidder)
Projec	et No.:
PROJ	ECT: ITB NO. 2015-001
	DANNY MEEHAN RECREATIONAL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS
	The Contractor must furnish all supervision, labor, materials, tools, equipment, and performing all operations required to construct the Town of Medley Capital Improvements Project Number PR-1301, Danny Meehan Recreational Field (DMRF) Improvements in accordance with the Contract Documents and as described in the Drawings, General Notes, and Technical Specifications.
	Work includes, but is not limited to, the construction of a public recreational facility within the 2 acres public park to include paved parking, drainage, lighting, athletic fields, playgrounds, assembly space, green play space, sporting activities areas (soccer field, basketball courts, etc.), walkways/exercise trail with fitness stations, and landscaping improvements.
TOW	N'S CONTRACT NO:
CONT	TRACT FOR:
	re notified that the Contract time under the above Contract will commence to run on, 20, the Effective Date.
dates	at date, you are to start performing the Work and your other obligations under the Contract Documents. The of Substantial Completion and Final Completion are set forth in the Contract Document; they are2015 and
	ctively.
Before	e you may start any Work at the site, you must deliver to the Town, the Policies of Insurance and Payment and

Performance Bonds which you are required to purchase and maintain in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Work at the site must be started by		, 2015, as indicated in the Contra
Documents.		
		(Town)
	By:	
	, _	(Authorized Signature)
		(Title)